
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * 
NE comer of Todd A venue and 
Wenig A venue 
12th Election District 
?1h Council District 
(7312 Wenig Avenue) 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Gene M. Hibler 

Petitioner * CASE NO. 2012-0172-A 

* * * * * * * * * 

ORDER AND OPINION 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the property, Gene M. Hibler. The 

Petitioner is requesting Variance relief from Section 1B02.3.C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a street side setback of 9 feet and a rear yard setback of 3 feet 

for a proposed addition (garage) in lieu of the required 25 feet and 30 feet, respectively. The 

subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the hearing was Petitioner Gene M. Hibler and Todd Lewis, who is assisting 

the Petitioner with the project. Appearing in opposition to the Petitioner's request was 

Petitioner's brother, Richard Hibler, who resides at 1703 Todd Avenue. 

This matter was originally filed as an Administrative Variance, with a closing date of 

February 20, 2012. On February 21, 2012, Richard Hibler, Petitioner's immediately adjacent 

neighbor, requested a formal hearing on this matter. The hearing was subsequently scheduled for 

Tuesday, March 20, 2012, at 11 :00 AM, in Room 205 of the Jefferson Building, 105 West 

Chesapeake Avenue, Towson. In addition, a sign was posted at the property and an 

advertisement was published in The Jeffersonian newspaper, giving neighbors and interested 
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citizens notice of the hearing. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations 

concerning the requested relief. 

Testimony and evidence offered at the hearing disclosed that the subject property is 

22,220 square feet, zoned DR 5.5 and located in the Kimberly Farms subdivision in Dundalk. 

The property is improved with a single-family dwelling with an enclosed area of 1,194 square 

feet. Petitioner proposes to construct a garage (with dimensions of 38' x 50') at the rear of his 

home, and he indicated it would be used for storage of boats and antique vehicles. Petitioner' s 

neighbor and brother, Richard Hibler, opposes the plan, and stated that the proposed garage was 

simply too big and would be situated too close to his home. 

Petitioner and his contractor Todd Lewis described the proposal, and submitted elevation 

drawings (Exhibit 3) which depict in detail the attractive design and quality materials planned for 

the garage. I have no doubt it would be a handsome structure and I respect Petitioner's desire to 

construct an addition to the home left to him by his late mother. Unfortunately, I believe I am 

compelled under the law to deny the relief. 

As an initial matter, the proposed garage would be extremely large and would be out of 

keeping with the homes in the vicinity. Indeed, the garage would be significantly larger than the 

dwelling itself, and would be positioned approximately 11 feet from Richard Hibler's home. 

But more importantly, Petitioner failed to provide any evidence or proof to satisfy the 

rigorous test for variance relief set forth in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995) and 

similar cases. That precedent, and B.C.Z.R. § 307, requires a Petitioner to show that his property 
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is unique in some way, and that strict enforcement of the B.C.Z.R. would cause the owner to 

suffer an unreasonable hardship. No evidence or testimony was submitted on these points, and I 

regret that I am therefore unable to grant the relief. 

During the hearing, Petitioner mentioned that he was also constructing a second floor 

addition to his home, and these renovations are also shown on the proposed elevation sketches. 

(Exhibit 3). Petitioner indicated he does not need any zoning relief to construct that second story 

addition, and therefore, there is nothing in this Order that should in any way preclude the County 

from issuing a permit for that addition, so that the Petitioner can begin construction on that 

project. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be denied. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this __ d-_d' ___ day of March, 2012 by the 

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance relief Section 

1B02.3.C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a street side 

setback of 9 feet and a rear yard setback of 3 feet for a proposed addition (garage) in lieu of the 

required 25 feet and 30 feet, respectively, be and is hereby DENIED. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB/dlw 

OROEA AECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date 3 -d>::>- ".;:).--"' 

trative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Gene M. Hibler 

March 22, 2012 

7312 Wenig Avenue 
Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

Dear Mr. Hibler: 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2012-0172-A 
Property: 7312 Wenig A venue 

LAWRE NCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Low Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M . KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file with the Office of Administrative Hearings an appeal within thirty (30) 
days from the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact 
our office at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

c: Richard Hibler, 1703 Todd Avenue, Dundalk, MD 21222 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite I 03 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



• •• NISTRATIVE ZONING P TION 
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE-OR-ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING 

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 

Address 7 3 / "2.. i,.re N' <- A-"'1r which is presently zoned t>n.. ~ · S 
Deed Reference_2~ t,r,1:;:. i p-0.S y 3 10 Digit Tax Account# _ _Q.cB()SS ,2. o __ 

Pmperty0wne«s)Prin~dName(~~~~-~~6~1_€~1~~~B_L_c-- -~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

(SELECT THE HEARING($) BY MARKING 2S AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION($) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST) 

Administrative Variances require that the Affidavit on the reverse of th is Petition Form be completed I notarized. 

Tht u tlecsigned legal owner(s) of the prop~rtY situate in Baltimore County and whi.ch is described in the description and 
• • plat attached "1'ereto and made a part ·mhl-eof, hereby-isetition for a :, •. • 

1. __ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from section(s) 

a i-tavh ~ ..Q. 

.. . 
' ,# •• 

2 .. -~ ~Bl\)!INIS'l'R:A•TIVEfSPECIAL HEARtN6· to al')fbr-0ve a..waiver pursuant to Section 32·4:1·07(-bj , 32-4:.-223.(-8)·,: and 
Se€tfo,n,32-ii- 416(a)(!2.J~-tindicate iype 'f!!(w~~k; in•this ~pace1to raze, >a/terror con.sff'lfc.t ad<ilition. tq .btlildif!g) ~. ~ 

. • ~ t \ ...... r' .. • i ·. _ , · ... .... ,. ~,.. • ... 1 ~ • ~ t • ·~ u ....... \ .. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s) , advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations and 
restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners: 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

Mailing Address City , . , . Stgte· . , ,. Mailing Address City State 

""'l.l 1.:i ... "L I 'I'/ 3.,. 5 01, -"}() S'f I 
---------Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Representative to be contacted: 

"ll>~C>Ll~) L~\~ L.E=v•~ O~~t ... ....s G:ft..o..SP 
Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

e:t "I>.) "" /JV\ »e.ON ~ f7 ~ r\\ I? 
Mailing Address City State 

"2.. I?- ~~ / '/1,:;> ...C,J...~-.(c,.., S' I NL/t...SC..'J)t15A. IINL ~ 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address l-l1r~1/, Cclh 

A PUBLIC HEARING having formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Law, of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . 

Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County 

CASE NUMBER ~Ol~- 0{1;t - A- Filing Date _l_tb t fl_ Estimated Posting Date _J::JS-1_._I_:,... __ Reviewer ___ l:3'11 

Rev 10/12/11 



1B02.3.C.1 to permit a street side 
setback of 9 ft. and a rear yard setback of 
3 ft. for a proposed addition (garage) in 
lieu of the required 25 ft. and 30 ft., 
respectively. 



Affidavit in Support of inistrative Variance 
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, 
the following: That~the information herein given is within the personal knowie'dge.- ~f t-ne 'Affii3'tit(s)'-af;icf 'tl:lat the Affiant(s) 
is/are competerH tb'ltestify1hereto in the event that a public hearing is sctieaulet!~irf.th~ future with regard thereto. 

-; .. · .... ,': ~\, <II ... . . ... .. 
That the property is not under an active zoning violation citation and Affiant(s) is/are the resident home 
owner(s) of this residential lot, or is/are the contract purchaser(s) of this residential lot, who will, upon 
purchase, reside at the existing dwelling on said property located at: 

Address: 7'311- l.v~t(. <Lo j~ . /\\ 0. 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code 
, ') • ~ ~· :.· .... 1: .. • ~ •: ·,.~· : : ,_ l l- ~ .. ) • 

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts which I/we base the request for an 
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here) 

ArJO ~ 3 / ~ '"T'" sc=r::: i3 ,q:...J.... o ....., 
PE A:f:ry-(_w- c p s 1+-ef>(P~ o s e-t> ) 

(If add' ·onal space for the petitioA 'reque'"st or thb above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form) 

]'., 

Signature of,Affiant •• -. • .• 
.... . ; . .. . "'~ . ~ . . ~ •/ '· ' , ... .,~::, .. ._.; .~ . -., Signature of Affiant 

e:.e-~ ~ 0 <..,€){... 
Name- Print or J:ype . . . Name- Print or Type 

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland 

S~AT'E''bF ~l~~CA:No:"'dou~iif c{F ffALTlrJic:>RE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY," tii~ '·! \~' :· ~·~;X}qf . ~.11'\uM,, , 20\'2.. , before me a Notary of Maryland, in 

and for th~ 9?unty afo~~~?i~.· pers'6li~)ly appeare.c:L .,.. 
1 

· -

. G . , ~ i 6 , _, . . ~· ~ ~- ~- .. . . . . ~ 
h,( t .f~ffo'.in"t(~)'1hereffi,' tp•ersorial y known or s'a'tisfactciriry·identified to me as such Affiant(s) (Print name(s) here) 

.. . .,. ·--> • 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal ~ 
~~~~~-=----4-~~ -UC,--'--l-"d=~..__~~~~~~~~ 
Notary Public 

Jo/ w[2or?) 
My Commission Expires 

REV. 10/12/11 



r IL.ewos Desogl11l Groll.Op IL.IL.C 
1 ~ A Design/Build Company 

··::_ '9400 Gunview RoacJ Nottingnam, MD 21236 
41o-g25-5045 

ZONING PRPERTY DESCRITION FOR 7312 WENIG AVE. BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21222 

Beginning for the same at the Northeast corner of Todd and Wenig Avenue both of which Avenues are 

40 feet wide running thence in a Easterly direction along the North side of Wenig Avenue and also along 

the Southern line of Lot 156 (101.70 feet) thence in a Northwesterly direction parallel with the East side 

of Todd Avenue (101.47 feet) to meet the Southern line of Lot. 151, thence in a Westerly direction along 

the dividing line between Lots 151 and 152 on said plat (100.00 feet) to the East side of Todd Avenue, 

thence southerly along the east side of Todd Avenue (120.00 feet) to the place of beginning. 

1f"0/7').-



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2012-0172-A 

Petitioner/Developer: _________ _ 

Gene Hibler 

February 20, 2012 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: __________________ _ 

7312 Wenig Ave 

February 5, 2012 
The sign(s) were posted on---------------------------

ADMIHISTRATIH 

VARIANCE 
CA~# 2012:0112.. ·A 

~ r'u9'\IIT It ~Tilftr\.10, Vffilb'of'lfTAIIIDA ... 
...,._ ~W--lff'f'lfl•~•..,,,..{fklNl)w 
LlilM • -le ...... , UA',.,. lG,,~lllifCThWU 

PUBLIC HEARING ? 
fllSlll1JISltnlll1'-UJl,)IJl,lli.._ClllffCII( 

... ElJGlll£ __,...._ 00 GIIOLW' -
REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONC£AHING 
ntE PIIOPOSED VARIANCE. PAOY1DED IT 
IS DONE N THE Z0!1i QfflCE BEFOAF 

:.r.:' niiiilllln, ~~~;-., -----::.:.·::::.'" HL 117-3391 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

(S;g~ o,t<r) 

February 5, 2012 

(Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

( 410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



- - - --~- - ----

No. 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT wsu~r~. tlTt_JN 111,1 l'l~ 

· Date: t I ;;. ~ .. , I ~ 11~~.,;1~12 , 1/Nit.l.112 u ~zorrt 
Rev Sub . ~.l 'W51.15 ·wumt !JIO. lfttl) 

Source/ Revi . ; );i Er...t:fPT ff 60045'1 . i/2,1/;;flt~ 
Fund Dept Unit SubUnit Obj SubObj .DeptObj BSAcct Am;unt Jlefi ·~,-.:\~ lrJl!Tli}Vl."RlflfHHilH 
t) < /j \.:."' 1)t~ 00.) i) , i,1 '.: l) t/1: } .) I ..)~ !),: liu, ' l(/'J93l 

.~t; TrJ,t .· 
t.7S.OO rr 

7.,.m ·, 
.,~ C(, 

Rec 
From: 

~ 1 For: 

DISTRIBUTION 

., 

L J11..t...;,) \),:.05', '/~ 

WHITE - CASHIER · PINK - AGENCY , YELLOW ·- CUSTOMER 
,.y, PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! >:, 

·-:,ri::·L~!11ty I tbr:/t~ · 

Total : ;, l\.l,>J 

CASHIER'S.,. 
VALIDATION 

'l ... 

,\}! 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY ARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPR 
ZONING REVl!;:W 

LS AND INSPECTIONS 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2012-1 0 ( 7 2_ I-A Address __ 1~>~1~ _ __,,(.µ'---'-..L-~_~,~·--=A~u-~_,;__ __ _ 

Contact Person : Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: r\ c2'.::f I 1 ?--, Posting Date: J.../sj, ?- Closing Date: 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date. is t~e deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied·, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 

. mailed ·to you by First Class mail. 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2012- I 6 n 2 1-A Addre~s ___ t--'--1__,_/ _~ _ _...._/.,A./_-;:._~-':+r___,A....._v_-f'_, _____ _ 

Petitioner's Name G-ett~ H: b /-e 1- Telephone Cfj~~ ~o<a - qo S'/ 

Posting Date: :J. /:; / 1 ~ Closing Date: 

Wording for Sign: --'-T,-"-o-'-P--'eC.C.r,'-'-m""it'----a street side setback of 9 ft. and a rear 
yard setback of 3 ft. for a proposed addition (garage) in lieu of the 
required 25 ft. and 30 ft., respectively. 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 7/06/11 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ,;zo I~ - o I r:l - A 
Petitioner: bes~ ~+rb l. 6fL 

Address or Location: 73/2 W&f'J \ 0 A-ve- · 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: 

Address: 

Telephone Number: 

Revised 2/17/11 OT 



ll.OS1 t,/ E:r D/1-TE ~ ·Da 
~~(), I~ - 1-fouOAi j *~~ 
OJ{ eH ~~1jc1UJ **:** 

f>ER. l.()e,R.. . u 
""]) :n+ ow.P 

FORMAL DEMAND 
FORBEARING 

CASE NUMBER: '1-0l~-Ol 'l~ -A 

Address: 1 ~I~ Wei-II c;, Pnff"-. 

Petitioner( s ): H I fa W==."f<-, 

Address 

City Jl,o,, \b ~ ~p\;;;:-,c_ 
Li I 0- ~R '.>- 8' ~ Y 2- L{ j ?> - .:2, I - S' lt?& S 

Telephone Number 

which is located approximately feet from the 
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby 
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter. 
A1'1'A(~HED IS 1'11E llEQUlllED PllOCESSING J?EE I?OJl THIS 
DEMAND. 

Date 

Signature Date 
Revise a 9/18/98 - wcr /scj 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2012-0172-A 
RE: Case No.:---------------

Petitioner/Developer: _________ _ 

Gene Hibler 

March 20, 2012 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: ___________________ _ 

7312 Wenig Ave 

March 6, 2012 
The sign(s) were posted on - ---------------------------

C,oc-#-2.012. .o 112. ·A 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD B't.. 
T!l1 ZONIN~ COMMISSIONE1 

IN TOWSON. MD 
'Room 2~ Ji,,.nao.,., C..i~,.., 

PLACE._ loi) W..T c,.,._, """"'-,.;;,...'""' 
DATE AND TIM£hlD>ll1. "'""' 20.20>1. .- ii,;;.; 
REOUEST V..,...., r. .......,.,T • .,.._ ,mw,<.>, or 

?, im ~ 11 ""'"'"' )no Sl'ta8u.. QI."?> nn ~, 
~ AOOC'1'~M {(:,IN,fj,I.")# UQI ~1il.~1Ut> 
2.~ Utr"'-O ~Jat .h.~~~. 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

(~ ter) 

March 6, 2012 

(Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

( 410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



NOTICe OI' ZOIM8 
HEAIIING 

The . Mlmlnlslnllllle Law 
Judpl of 8llltlmole county, 
by llllthortty of the zoning 
Act and Regulations of Bal­
timore county will hold a 
publ)c hearing in Towson. 
Maryland on the property 

·identified herein as follows: 

case: I 2012-0172-A 
7312 Wenig Avenue 
N/east corner of Todd Ave­
nue and Wenig Avenue 
12th Election District 
7th Councilmanic District 
Legal owner<s>: Gene Hibler 
v1rtance: to permit a 
street side setback of 8 feet 
and a rear yard setback of 3 
feet for a proposed addition 
(garage) in lieu of the re­
quired 25 feet and 30 feet, 
respectively. 
Hnrtng; TUlldly, Mlrch 
20. 2012 at 11:00 1.m. In 
ROom 205, Jefferson 
BUiiding. 105 West Chesl­
pnke Avenue, Towson 
21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR 
OF PERMl1"5, APPROVALS 
AND INSPECTIONS FOR 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please contact the 
Administrative Hearings Of­
fice at (41 Ol 887 -3868. 

(2) For information con­
ceml1J8 the File and/or 
Hearing. contact the zoning 
Review Office at (410) 887-
3391 . 
JT 03/628 March 6 298799 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

IBIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of __ { __ sw-eessive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on _3~l_6_/ _, 201.f:::_. 

~ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, March 6, 2012 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Todd Lewis 
9400 Gunview Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21236 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-925-5045 

The Administrative Law Judges .of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0172-A ~ 
7312 Wenig Avenue 
N/east corner of Todd Avenue and Wenig Avenue 
12th Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Gene Hibler 

Variance to permit a street side setback of 8 feet and a rear yard setback of 3 feet for a 
proposed addition (garage) in lieu of the required 25 feet and 3o·feet, respectively. 

Hearing: Tuesday, March 20, 2012 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
104 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

G'4~ 
Arnold Jablon · 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

. NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
Coun ty Executive 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

AR.NO LD JABLON 
Deputy Adminisrrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 

F ~ff rua~\l2?J;~~0f2 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0172-A 
7312 Wenig Avenue 
N/east corner of Todd Avenue and Wenig Avenue 
1 ih Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Gene Hibler 

Variance to permit a street side setback of 8 feet and a rear yard setback of 3 feet for a 
proposed addition (garage) in lieu of the required 25 feet and 30 feet, respectively. 

i 

Hearing: Tuesday, March 20, 2012 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
104 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

AJ:kl 

C: Gene Hibler, 7312 Wenig Avenue, Baltimore 21222 
Todd Lewis, 9400 Gunview Road, Baltimore 21236 
Richard Hibler, 1703 Todd Avenue, Baltimore 21222 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, MARCH 5, 2012. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
J 11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



KEVIN KAMEN ETZ 
Coun ty Executive 

Gene Hibler 
7312 Wenig Avenue 
Baltimore MD 21222 

February 14, 2012 

ARNO LD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director, Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2012-0l 72A, Address : 7312 Wenig Avenue 

Dear Mr. Hibler: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on January 24, 2012. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the rnembers of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:mcn 

Enclosures 

c: People' s Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

i,t, ~~I)S)-. 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Todd Lewis, 9400 Gunview Road, Baltimore MD 21236 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 4 l0-887-339 1 J Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltirnorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secreta,y 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: /-5o- lZ 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No 2.Qc Z-0/72~,4 
4:1.VJII,, ~,.efra.."f,._ve Vtt1··i ~dl 

G~t--/,4k 
7 3 ,z We_VL '() A~vt--tle · 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the· above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objectionJ o Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. 2.tJ\ 2.-6172-f\. · 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md. us). 

Sin~ ~ 

I Steven D . Foster, Chi ef · 
Access Management Di v ision 

SDF/raz 

My te lephone nwnber/toll-free number is ________ _ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Addr_ess: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 4 I 0.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland_. gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~~. Supervisor . 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 13, 2012 

DATE: February 06, 2012 

Item Nos. 2012-166,167,168,169,170,171 ,172,173,174,175,176 
And 177. 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-02132012-NO COMMENTS.doc 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: April 24, 2012 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2012-0172-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on April 23, 
2012. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: Case File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

.Maryland Department of Assessmen ts and Taxation 
Rea l Property Data Search (nv4.2A) 

BALTIMOR E COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District - 12 Account Number - 1219008700 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: IBLERRICHARD BRUCE Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Mailing Address: 1703 TODD A VE 
BALTIMORE MD 21222-1838 

Deed Reference: 

Premises Address 
1703 TODD A VE 
0-0000 

0103 0010 

Special Tax Areas 

0461 

Primary Structure Built 
1950 

Town 
Ad 
Valorem 
Tax Class 

Location & Structure Information 

Subdivision 

0000 

NONE 

Enclosed Area 
1,305 SF 

Legal Description 
LT 148-151 ,157 
SECOR KIMMEL AV 
KIMBERLY FARMS 

148 

Assessment 
Area 

3 

Property Land Area 
16,016 SF 

Stories 
1.500000 

Basement 
YES 

Il'.1!! Exterior 
STANDARD UNIT STUCCO 

Base Value 

Land 49,200 

Improvements: 130,600 

Total: 179,800 

Preferential Land: 0 

SCHLEMMER NELLIE 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Value 
As Of 
01 /01/2012 

49,200 

104,400 

153,600 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /2011 07/01 /2012 

179,900 153,600 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Deed I: 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

03/02/ 1987 

/07484/ 00188 

07/01 /2011 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 
Redemption 
GroundRent 
Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 

YES 

I) /07484/ 00188 
2) 

~ 

Plat 
Ref: 

0007/ 
0127 

County Use 
04 

Price: $59,000 

Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

07/01 /2012 

0.00 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx? AccountNumber= 12 1219008700 &C... 3/16/2012 
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VARIANCE - -·~ - ~ ,, .-~ E-----,_ ,<I ~~#2t, 
- · a street side setback of 9 ft. and a rear ----.._...___ · 

yard setback of 3 ft. for a proposed addition (garage) in lieu of the 
required 25 ft. and 30 ft., respectively. 'f! 
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